all the work completed and embraced in this Contract and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if any, as provided 
in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the CONTRACTOR for satisfactory completion of all requirements 
of the Contractor under this Contract is and shall be One Million One Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-
Five Dollars and Seventy Cents ($1,164,425.70), to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents.  The CONTRACTOR 
assumes and will provide against any and all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work undertaken, or from the action 
of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the prosecution of

[...]

provided for in the Contract Documents) by the County Representative, in an amount not to exceed 10% of the first $250,000, 
or $25,000, plus 5% of the amount of the bid in excess of $250,000 as provided in California Public Contract Code Section 
20142.  Excess work or changes in excess of Seventy Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-One Dollars ($70,721) may be 
authorized by resolution or minute order of the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors.  The County Representative may 
agree upon appropriate additional time to be allowed as required for such extra work, materials, resolution or changes.